
 
 

Petoskey District Library Board of Trustees 
500 E. Mitchell St, Petoskey 

 
Thursday, April 24, 2025, 5:00 p.m. 

 
 
Call to order  
 
Agenda 
 
Public Comments: 
 
Approval of Minutes:  

Regular Meeting: March 18, 2025 
 
Approval of Bills: March 2025 
 
Treasurer’s Report on Financial Statements 
 
Reports: 

♦ Friends of the Petoskey Library 
♦ Comments/Questions from Township Representatives 
♦ Director’s Report 

 
Board Members’ Comments: 
 
Unfinished Business: 

1. New Student Trustee  
 
New Business: 

1. New Roof Bids Approval 
2. Exit Interview schedule 
3. Local History Room Policy Review 
4. General Use Policy Review 

 
Public Comments: 
 
Adjournment: 
 
 
 
 
 

The Petoskey District Library will provide necessary, reasonable aids and services, such as signers for the 
hearing impaired and audiotapes of printed materials, to individuals with disabilities upon a two-week notice.  



Petoskey District Library 
Board of Trustees Meeting Minutes 

March 18, 2025 
 
 
The meeting was called to order at 5 PM by President Kim Block. 

 
Present: Kim Block, Ann Ingles, Amy Janssens, Trevor Nelson, and 

Val Meyerson (Library Director) 
Absent: Laura Dinon and Brady Olson (student) 

 
Agenda: The agenda was approved by unanimous consent. 

 
Public Comments: None 

 
Minutes: The minutes of the February 27, 2025 meeting were approved by 
unanimous consent. 

 
Approval of Bills: Payment of the February 2025 bills was approved by 
unanimous consent. 

 
Treasurer’s Report on Financial Statements: Trevor stated that things look 
good, revenue is exceeding expenses, and there was nothing much different from 
the last report. 

 
Reports: 

● Ethel Larsen reported from Friends of the Library that the Cabin Fever Sale 
in the used bookstore in early March was successful. Several committees 
are at work making plans for future activities of the organization. 

● Comments from township representatives - No comments 
 
Director’s Report: Val had provided a written report, which included her five 
official goals for 2025. 
She alerted the Board to the recent Executive Order affecting the Institute of 
Museum and Library Services (IMLS) and federal funding for MelCat, delivery for 



interlibrary loans, and a variety of grants, especially to small and rural libraries. 
Statistics for the Petoskey District Library show that we get about 17,000 items 
annually from other libraries around the state. Changes in this federal funding 
could drastically affect the services currently provided locally. Val will keep us 
apprised of the situation and action that may be taken by MLA and others. 
Val also reported that the RFP for the new roof is out and Steve has had some 
appointments with possible bidders. In the meantime some extra roof patching has 
been done due to impending spring rain. 

 
Board Members Comments: Kim thanked Garrett Muir of Bear Creek Township 
for his very helpful participation on the Strategic Planning Committee. Amy 
agreed and added that the final product has a very good look. 

 
Unfinished Business: 

● New Student Trustee - Kim distributed information about the program to 
various staff at Petoskey High School, and Brady has contacted some student 
clubs. There was discussion about other people who could be contacted and 
other methods of getting the word out. 

● Director Goals - The Board agreed with the Director’s goals for 2025 as 
listed in her report: 

1. Complete the Strategic Planning process 
2. Complete the succession plan for Library Director 
3. Complete the succession plan for Technology Manager 
4. Complete a Patron Usage study 
5. Create a prioritized, with dates and budget, list of tasks to accomplish to 

adapt our current space to better meet patron needs for the next three years 
 
New Business 

● By-laws Review: After discussion the Board agreed to the following 
changes to the By-laws: 

1.  Article III, Section 2 - Strike the word “annual” from the sentence 
“The annual meeting schedule will be agreed upon at the regular 
November meeting,” and the phrase “and in the local paper” at the 
end of Section 2 

2. Remove Article III, Section 4 entirely 



*Moved by Amy and seconded by Trevor to approve the By-laws with 
the stated changes. The motion passed unanimously. 

 
 

● Strategic Plan Approval: Val explained that the first two documents of the 
plan and the learning report will be public facing. The remaining are 
working documents tracking what actions are being taken and who is 
undertaking which tasks. Board members noted appreciation for the visual 
appeal of the Strategic Plan and the clarity of the process. 
*Kim moved and Ann seconded to approve the 2025 - 2030 Strategic Plan as 
presented. The motion passed unanimously. 

 
● Public Comments: None 

 
Kim adjourned the meeting at 5:49 PM. 

 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
Ann Ingles, Secretary 
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Check Issue Dates: 3/1/2025 - 3/31/2025 Mar 27, 2025  12:22PM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

[Report].Invoice GL Account (3 Characters) = "271","718"

Check Number Check Invoice GL Account Title Amount

Issue Date Payee

107794 03/05/2025 A-1 Outdoor Maintenance LLC Contracted Services 2,905.00

107850 03/12/2025 Alex Thomas and Friends LLC Programming - Children 375.00

107921 03/19/2025 Amazon Capital Services Books - Adult 155.73

107921 03/19/2025 Amazon Capital Services Makerspace - Equip & Supplies 195.76

107921 03/19/2025 Amazon Capital Services Audio Visual - Young Adult 29.95

107921 03/19/2025 Amazon Capital Services Programming - Adult 20.76

107921 03/19/2025 Amazon Capital Services Tech. Equipment & Software 14.72-

107921 03/19/2025 Amazon Capital Services Programming - Children 85.91

107921 03/19/2025 Amazon Capital Services Programming - Young Adult 53.69

107921 03/19/2025 Amazon Capital Services Audio Visual - Adult 102.95

107921 03/19/2025 Amazon Capital Services Makerspace - Equip & Supplies 52.44

107921 03/19/2025 Amazon Capital Services Books - Adult 26.33

107921 03/19/2025 Amazon Capital Services Office/Library Supplies 9.69

107853 03/12/2025 Armstrong, Janet Elaine Contracted Services 660.00

107855 03/12/2025 AT&T Communications 203.86

107983 03/26/2025 AT&T Communications 203.86

107856 03/12/2025 Baker & Taylor Books - Adult 21.08

107856 03/12/2025 Baker & Taylor Books - Adult 38.44

107923 03/19/2025 Baker & Taylor Books - Adult 60.14

107923 03/19/2025 Baker & Taylor Books - Adult 19.84

107923 03/19/2025 Baker & Taylor Books - Adult 18.60

107857 03/12/2025 Bassett, Susan Jane Contracted Services 1,080.00

107861 03/12/2025 Centaris Contracted Services 417.00

107926 03/19/2025 Center Point Large Print Books - Adult 53.84

107926 03/19/2025 Center Point Large Print Books - Adult 29.37

107927 03/19/2025 Cintas Corp #729 Building Supplies 71.51

107927 03/19/2025 Cintas Corp #729 Building Supplies 71.51

107927 03/19/2025 Cintas Corp #729 Building Supplies 71.51

107927 03/19/2025 Cintas Corp #729 Building Supplies 28.55

107803 03/05/2025 City Treas. for Utility Bills Public Utilities 2,635.04

107803 03/05/2025 City Treas. for Utility Bills Public Utilities 364.56

107863 03/12/2025 Collias-Glaser, Hellene Kay Contracted Services 720.00

107864 03/12/2025 Dennis Gartland & Niergarth Professional Services 160.73

107995 03/26/2025 DTE Energy Heating Fuel 1,931.90

107995 03/26/2025 DTE Energy Heating Fuel 651.54

107865 03/12/2025 Ducastel, Barbara Contracted Services 330.00

107866 03/12/2025 Emmet Co. Dept of Public Works Contracted Services 865.00

107870 03/12/2025 Fisher, Amy Contracted Services 330.00

107872 03/12/2025 Gale/Cengage Learning Inc. Books - Adult 34.99

107872 03/12/2025 Gale/Cengage Learning Inc. Books - Adult 71.98

107872 03/12/2025 Gale/Cengage Learning Inc. Books - Adult 35.99

107872 03/12/2025 Gale/Cengage Learning Inc. Books - Adult 98.37

107872 03/12/2025 Gale/Cengage Learning Inc. Books - Adult 30.39

107872 03/12/2025 Gale/Cengage Learning Inc. Books - Adult 78.37

107935 03/19/2025 Gale/Cengage Learning Inc. Audio Visual - Adult 27.99

107935 03/19/2025 Gale/Cengage Learning Inc. Books - Adult 34.99

107935 03/19/2025 Gale/Cengage Learning Inc. Books - Adult 74.72

107935 03/19/2025 Gale/Cengage Learning Inc. Books - Adult 23.39

107935 03/19/2025 Gale/Cengage Learning Inc. Books - Adult 21.44

107937 03/19/2025 GFL Environmental Contracted Services 145.00

107873 03/12/2025 GHD Services Inc. Contracted Services 6,350.40

108005 03/26/2025 Grace A Dow Memorial Library Miscellaneous 18.51



CITY OF PETOSKEY Check Register - Library Monthly Report Page:     2
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Check Number Check Invoice GL Account Title Amount

Issue Date Payee

107877 03/12/2025 Hammond, Linda Lawless Contracted Services 240.00

107878 03/12/2025 Hansen, Carol Margaret Contracted Services 300.00

107879 03/12/2025 Himebauch, Kelly L Contracted Services 450.00

108012 03/26/2025 Infogroup - InfoUSA Marketing Inc Books - Adult 355.00

107943 03/19/2025 Ingram Library Services Books - Adult 2,425.16

107943 03/19/2025 Ingram Library Services Books - Young Adult 488.71

107943 03/19/2025 Ingram Library Services Books-Children's 1,209.27

107944 03/19/2025 Integrity Business Solutions Office/Library Supplies 65.97

107883 03/12/2025 Jakeway, Patricia Contracted Services 720.00

108016 03/26/2025 Key Government Finance Inc Interest Payment 6,036.70

107886 03/12/2025 Lakeshore Learning Programming - Children 81.60

108020 03/26/2025 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company Fringe Benefits 395.98

107889 03/12/2025 Meyer Ace Hardware Building Supplies 31.98

107889 03/12/2025 Meyer Ace Hardware Building Supplies 13.49

107889 03/12/2025 Meyer Ace Hardware Building Supplies 37.77

107890 03/12/2025 Michigan Library Association Training & Travel 25.00

107893 03/12/2025 Midwest Tape LLC Audio Visual - Adult 207.95

107893 03/12/2025 Midwest Tape LLC Audio Visual - Adult 39.99

107894 03/12/2025 Mindel, Julie Contracted Services 240.00

107952 03/19/2025 Mitchell Graphics Inc. Printing/Advertising/Postage 4,412.52

107898 03/12/2025 Northern Gale Cleaning & Property Mgmt Contracted Services 1,500.00

107898 03/12/2025 Northern Gale Cleaning & Property Mgmt Building Supplies 20.00

108022 03/26/2025 Northern Gale Cleaning & Property Mgmt Contracted Services 1,350.00

108024 03/26/2025 OneAmerica Fringe Benefits 8.18-

107900 03/12/2025 Oriental Trading Company Programming - Children 164.58

107956 03/19/2025 Oriental Trading Company Programming - Children 41.97

108025 03/26/2025 PAC2 Contracted Services 1,260.00

107957 03/19/2025 Peninsula Fiber Network LLC Communications 89.10

107826 03/05/2025 Petersen, Elisabeth Programming - Adult 200.00

107902 03/12/2025 Petersen, Elisabeth Programming - Adult 200.00

107827 03/05/2025 Pillar Designs LLC Capital Outlay 8,395.00

107905 03/12/2025 Polk, Aaron Programming - Children 405.00

108027 03/26/2025 Priority Health Fringe Benefits 8,466.88

107831 03/05/2025 Smith, Christine R. Programming - Adult 370.00

107911 03/12/2025 Struble, Chris Training & Travel 150.00

107914 03/12/2025 T-Mobile Communications 301.05

108035 03/26/2025 Trophy Case, The Office/Library Supplies 30.00

107973 03/19/2025 Unique Management Services Inc. Contracted Services 34.95

107975 03/19/2025 Van's Business Machines Office/Library Supplies 160.14

107918 03/12/2025 Williams, Anthony H Programming - Adult 300.00

107978 03/19/2025 Wise, Patrick Kelly Programming - Children 75.00

107978 03/19/2025 Wise, Patrick Kelly Programming - Adult 75.00

          Grand Totals:  63,440.48

Summary by General Ledger Account Number

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

271-000-202.000 22.90 63,463.38- 63,440.48-

271-790-724.000 8,862.86 8.18- 8,854.68

271-790-751.000 265.80 .00 265.80

271-790-752.000 346.32 .00 346.32

271-790-760.000 3,708.16 .00 3,708.16

271-790-760.100 1,209.27 .00 1,209.27
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GL Account Debit Credit Proof

271-790-760.200 488.71 .00 488.71

271-790-761.000 378.88 .00 378.88

271-790-761.200 29.95 .00 29.95

271-790-801.000 160.73 .00 160.73

271-790-802.000 19,897.35 .00 19,897.35

271-790-850.000 797.87 .00 797.87

271-790-905.000 4,412.52 .00 4,412.52

271-790-912.000 175.00 .00 175.00

271-790-920.000 2,999.60 .00 2,999.60

271-790-924.000 2,583.44 .00 2,583.44

271-790-955.000 18.51 .00 18.51

271-790-958.000 1,229.06 .00 1,229.06

271-790-958.100 1,165.76 .00 1,165.76

271-790-958.200 53.69 .00 53.69

271-790-964.000 248.20 .00 248.20

271-790-970.000 8,395.00 .00 8,395.00

271-790-986.000 .00 14.72- 14.72-

271-792-992.000 6,036.70 .00 6,036.70

          Grand Totals:  63,486.28 63,486.28- .00

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

[Report].Invoice GL Account (3 Characters) = "271","718"
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Mar 27, 2025  12:27PM

Report Criteria:

Check Detail.GL account (3 Characters) = "271,718"

Check.Created date = 03/01/2025-03/31/2025

Check Number Check Issue Date Name GL Account Amount

107919 03/12/2025 Great Lakes Center for the Arts 271790905000 91.25

108044 03/26/2025 Muir, Garrett 271790958100 52.06

          Grand Totals:  143.31



CITY OF PETOSKEY
DETAIL REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 3 MONTHS ENDING MARCH 31, 2025

FUND 271 - LIBRARY FUND

PERIOD BUDGET % OF

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 25 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  04/09/2025     04:54PM       PAGE: 1

OPERATING REVENUE

271-081-402.000 STATE AID 9,331.36 9,331.36 18,500.00 (         9,168.64) 50.44

271-081-403.000 CURRENT PROPERTY TAX .00 .00 1,056,100.00 (  1,056,100.00) .00

271-081-405.000 PROPERTY TAX - BEAR CREEK 10,054.81 240,775.52 253,900.00 (       13,124.48) 94.83

271-081-407.000 PROPERTY TAX - RESORT 17,377.46 189,310.10 207,200.00 (       17,889.90) 91.37

271-081-409.000 PROPERTY TAX - LITTLE TRAVERSE 3,375.17 158,446.99 166,400.00 (         7,953.01) 95.22

271-081-411.000 PROPERTY TAX - SPRINGVALE 21,358.26 56,648.15 58,000.00 (         1,351.85) 97.67

271-081-445.000 PENALTIES & INTEREST 73.00 163.71 3,000.00 (         2,836.29) 5.46

271-081-566.000 GRANTS 30,500.00 44,662.00 22,800.00 21,862.00 195.89

271-081-657.000 PENAL FINES .00 .00 60,000.00 (       60,000.00) .00

271-081-658.000 REIMBURSEMENTS .00 .00 6,500.00 (         6,500.00) .00

271-081-687.000 PAID CARDS 310.00 835.00 3,000.00 (         2,165.00) 27.83

271-081-692.000 COPIES 283.95 1,860.70 4,000.00 (         2,139.30) 46.52

271-081-694.000 BOOK SALE 1,433.66 3,070.39 12,000.00 (         8,929.61) 25.59

271-081-695.000 CONTRACTED WAGES .00 .00 12,000.00 (       12,000.00) .00

271-081-696.000 MERCHANDISE SALES 45.00 333.00 500.00 (            167.00) 66.60

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 94,142.67 705,436.92 1,883,900.00 (  1,178,463.08) 37.45

NON-OPERATING REVENUE

271-082-664.000 INTEREST INCOME 249.71 1,718.78 12,000.00 (       10,281.22) 14.32

271-082-682.000 OTHER 333.26 1,358.28 4,000.00 (         2,641.72) 33.96

271-082-684.000 BUILDING RENT 150.00 1,775.00 8,000.00 (         6,225.00) 22.19

271-082-696.000 DONATIONS 380.00 4,212.20 40,000.00 (       35,787.80) 10.53

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 1,112.97 9,064.26 64,000.00 (       54,935.74) 14.16

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 95,255.64 714,501.18 1,947,900.00 (  1,233,398.82) 36.68



CITY OF PETOSKEY
DETAIL EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 3 MONTHS ENDING MARCH 31, 2025

FUND 271 - LIBRARY FUND

PERIOD BUDGET % OF

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 25 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  04/09/2025     04:55PM       PAGE: 2

LIBRARY

271-790-702.000 SALARIES & WAGES - FULL-TIME 37,574.00 108,986.17 498,500.00 389,513.83 21.86

271-790-704.000 SALARIES & WAGES - PART-TIME 18,060.44 51,931.76 264,100.00 212,168.24 19.66

271-790-724.000 FRINGE BENEFITS 14,512.27 61,045.34 236,400.00 175,354.66 25.82

271-790-751.000 OFFICE/LIBRARY SUPPLIES 199.83 1,918.87 10,000.00 8,081.13 19.19

271-790-752.000 BUILDING SUPPLIES 294.34 1,673.44 7,000.00 5,326.56 23.91

271-790-760.000 BOOKS - ADULT 3,298.55 7,956.61 45,000.00 37,043.39 17.68

271-790-760.100 BOOKS-CHILDREN'S 1,209.27 4,593.27 25,000.00 20,406.73 18.37

271-790-760.200 BOOKS - YOUNG ADULT 488.71 920.75 5,500.00 4,579.25 16.74

271-790-760.400 PERIODICALS 35.00 198.00 9,000.00 8,802.00 2.20

271-790-761.000 AUDIO VISUAL - ADULT 130.94 1,567.12 11,000.00 9,432.88 14.25

271-790-761.100 AUDIO VISUAL - CHILDREN .00 294.14 1,500.00 1,205.86 19.61

271-790-761.200 AUDIO VISUAL - YOUNG ADULT 29.95 235.36 600.00 364.64 39.23

271-790-762.000 ELECTRONIC MATERIALS 486.62 31,131.81 51,500.00 20,368.19 60.45

271-790-762.100 DATA BASES .00 1,625.20 7,000.00 5,374.80 23.22

271-790-801.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 160.73 341.33 3,000.00 2,658.67 11.38

271-790-802.000 CONTRACTED SERVICES 3,486.66 32,542.78 124,700.00 92,157.22 26.10

271-790-850.000 COMMUNICATIONS 496.82 1,484.91 8,100.00 6,615.09 18.33

271-790-880.000 COMMUNITY OUTREACH 70.00 562.00 3,000.00 2,438.00 18.73

271-790-885.000 DONATION EXPENSE .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .00

271-790-887.000 BANK CHARGES 62.22 144.50 500.00 355.50 28.90

271-790-905.000 PRINTING/ADVERTISING/POSTAGE 4,584.72 8,816.37 45,000.00 36,183.63 19.59

271-790-912.000 TRAINING & TRAVEL 574.19 1,462.87 11,000.00 9,537.13 13.30

271-790-915.000 MEMBERSHIPS & DUES .00 350.00 2,400.00 2,050.00 14.58

271-790-920.000 PUBLIC UTILITIES .00 5,367.18 32,000.00 26,632.82 16.77

271-790-924.000 HEATING FUEL 2,583.44 8,640.51 17,500.00 8,859.49 49.37

271-790-930.000 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE .00 3,427.86 55,000.00 51,572.14 6.23

271-790-931.000 EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINTENANCE .00 85.00 10,400.00 10,315.00 .82

271-790-937.000 INSURANCE & BONDS .00 .00 12,000.00 12,000.00 .00

271-790-955.000 MISCELLANEOUS 928.51 1,509.46 3,000.00 1,490.54 50.32

271-790-958.000 PROGRAMMING - CHILDREN 1,052.64 2,996.44 8,500.00 5,503.56 35.25

271-790-958.100 PROGRAMMING - ADULT 447.82 1,664.71 15,000.00 13,335.29 11.10

271-790-958.200 PROGRAMMING - YOUNG ADULT 53.69 325.07 2,500.00 2,174.93 13.00

271-790-964.000 MAKERSPACE - EQUIP & SUPPLIES 248.20 592.09 3,500.00 2,907.91 16.92

271-790-970.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 16,790.00 45,000.00 28,210.00 37.31

271-790-985.000 EQUIPMENT .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .00

271-790-986.000 TECH. EQUIPMENT & SOFTWARE (              14.72) (              14.72) 32,500.00 32,514.72 (                  .05)

271-790-995.000 ADMINISTRATIVE FEES .00 .00 7,200.00 7,200.00 .00

TOTAL LIBRARY 91,054.84 361,166.20 1,621,900.00 1,260,733.80 22.27
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BOND DEBT REQUIREMENT

271-792-991.000 PRINCIPAL PAYMENT .00 .00 255,000.00 255,000.00 .00

271-792-992.000 INTEREST PAYMENT 6,036.70 6,036.70 12,100.00 6,063.30 49.89

271-792-993.000 PAYING AGENT FEES .00 .00 300.00 300.00 .00

TOTAL BOND DEBT REQUIREMENT 6,036.70 6,036.70 267,400.00 261,363.30 2.26

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 97,091.54 367,202.90 1,889,300.00 1,522,097.10 19.44

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES (         1,835.90) 347,298.28 58,600.00 288,698.28 592.66



CITY OF PETOSKEY
BALANCE SHEET
MARCH 31, 2025

FUND 271 - LIBRARY FUND

ASSETS

271-000-001.000 CASH 73,118.77

271-000-001.700 CASH - FIFTH THIRD LIBRARY 733,968.06

271-010-004.000 WORKING FUND - LIBRARY 175.00

271-010-020.000 TAXES RECEIVABLE - CURRENT 23,860.71

271-010-026.000 TAXES RECEIVABLE - DELINQUENT 6,031.29

TOTAL ASSETS 837,153.83

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

271-040-253.000 ACCRUED INTEREST 3,018.00

271-040-260.000 ACCRUED FRINGE BENEFITS 2,610.32

271-040-292.001 DEFERRED G/L ON REFUNDING 2,730.00

TOTAL LIABILITIES 8,358.32

FUND EQUITY

271-000-390.000 FUND BALANCE 208,497.23

271-000-395.000 FUND BALANCE - RESERVED 273,000.00

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 347,298.28

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 828,795.51

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 837,153.83



Petoskey District Library 
Director’s Report: April 2025 
 
Val’s Update: 

• The Post-Pandemic Public Library (PPPL) Cohort is officially completed. I presented on 
outreach services here in Petoskey and heard from ten other libraries on different 
happenings throughout the state. The one tidbit I received from the day was about the 
ability for library districts to bond for upgrades.  

• I was interviewed by Brianna Edgar from  WCMU about the recent closure of the IMLS.  
• The library hosted Rep Fairbairn and Sen Damoose for coffee hours. Much of the 

conversation and questions were around the storm and receiving funding to help the 
efforts. People were able to ask a few questions about how the state can assist here.  

• I attended the movie premier of Banned Together. It was hosted at the NCMC Library and 
followed by a discussion. The movie was about a group of high school kids that fought 
against book bans at their school. It can be streamed on Kanopy.  

• The management team met and we are beginning to prioritize our action plan. We 
reviewed all the items on our list and put them in priority order, along with assigning a staff 
member in charge. We are working price estimates for each item to help provide budgeting 
guidance.  

• At the all staff meeting, we discussed the Ice Storm and our response. We debriefed a bit 
on how we can improve communication and our community response.   

 
Adult & Circ Department 

• We partnered in an Earth Day promotion with Neighborhood Forest to provide free trees 
for kids. We will have 135 White Birch trees delivered for kids to pick up and plant.  

 
• Roku sticks are now available for check out from the Library of Things. They are very easy 

to use and work well. The services we now have available include: Netflix, Hulu, Max, 
AppleTV, Disney+, Paramount, BritBox, ESPN, AcornTV 

 
Facility 

• Carpets and upholstery will be cleaned on April 19 so take a look when you come in for the 
meeting.  

• Windows are next. The company that normally turns on our outdoor spigots has been busy 
with yard cleanup from the storm. As soon as they can get here and turn on the water, the 
windows will be cleaned.  

 
Youth Department:  

• 82 people attended our Allergan Free Easter Egg Hunt. While this was a smaller number 
than previous years, we were happy with the attendance as this was right after the ice 
storm.  

• The NCMC Play Group is still going strong with many families attending regularly.  
• The youth room was very busy over spring break. Lots of families coming in to play and be 

with each other during school closure time.  
 
 
 

https://radio.wcmu.org/local-regional-news/2025-04-02/michigan-library-services-in-danger-of-losing-federal-funding
https://www.neighborhoodforest.org/


Technology 
• New iPad catalogs are in the works. Our current catalogs are old and in need of an update. 

They are pretty regularly not able to communicate with our servers and patrons have a 
hard time finding what they need.  

 
Recent Patron Comments 

• March 16, 2025 
A big thank you shout out to Mary on the second floor for helping me today in the Big 
Conference Room.  I had three 6th graders from Charlevoix interview me about the 1971 B-
52 Crash and Mary made it possible! 
Rick 

• March 19, 2025 
The Petoskey Library is a fantastic resource for our community.  We are super impressed 
with the programming and resources available.  In addition, your thoughtful 
communications relating to your efforts are superb.  Thanks to the entire team.  Jim and  
Sue 

• March 29, 2025 
Upon learning the library was fully staffed today amid the most dire weather warnings I can 
recall seeing, ever, I was immediately reminded of that timeless saying: 'Give me library or 
give me death.' 
Tim 

Service Statistics 
Even with two closure days, door counts remained even and circulation was up a bit.   
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Program attendance per program dropped in March, from 20 to 17. This is a bit misleading 
though, as last year we did not have the PAWS program in March. We host this program 
weekly, and typically have 2 kids come to read. This brings our average down – if I remove 
those numbers from our calculation, our averages remain the same.   
 

 
 
 

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

Meeting room Computer Use Programs Prog attendance

March 2024 to March 2025 

Mar-24 Mar-25 % Change



 

 

Megan Goedge 

Spring Institute 2025 

 

 

The Frankenmuth Library is a great spot and I took lots of pictures for ideas. They have great meeting 

room space and an adorable and functional children’s room.  

 

 

Gary’s keynote was lovely and reminded us to continue to get stories and books into kids’ hands. His 

explanation and anecdote about poetry was beautiful and hit home that everyone could read the same 

words, but we don’t all read it the same way. He read some hilarious letters from kid fans which brought 

a lighthearted start to the conference. He shared the best quote from Charlotte’s Web, “…manure and 

the glory of everything.” Indeed! 

 

 

Retro videogames can: help libraries meet people where they are (60% of Americans play videogames), 

tap into nostalgia for parents and caregivers, connect kids and caregivers over a shared interest 

Action item: Try this! Ask the community for their vintage game systems or buy some secondhand.  

 
The Cuyahoga County Public Library has very impressive libraries with a lot of cool stuff and designs and 
themes from well-known illustrators. They’ve had a toy library for many years and it’s taken pretty 
seriously. Sue Kirschner, the presenter, shared ways to use toys with folks who might be experiencing 
memory loss as well as ways to use toys with kids.  



https://discover.cuyahogalibrary.org/?browseCategory=ADM_toys 
Action item: Update the toys in the children’s department and maybe how they’re stored. Buy special 
items for circulation separate from the toys included in the Baby Bundles.  

 

 

One presenter shared the ‘trends’ of programming and how ages 5-8 have been overlooked over the 

years. She started an early reader book club to address that gap. The other programs in that library to fill 

that gap are History Makers and a Tinker Club and STEM Storytime. Those programs appeal to those 

ages while tapping into different interests. 

Action item: I’ve wanted to try a history program and now have eight ideas. A jumping off point is 

picture book biographies. 

 

 

Nichole from Canton Public Library shared how she does First Grade visits to the library step by step and 

it’s really remarkable. They make sure every student gets a library card before their visit so they can 

check out one book to take home. 

Action item: Reinvest in and reinvigorate our First Grade First Visits and get those kids library cards 

before they visit! 

 
Muskegon Area Library brought this camp themed program to all of their branches. It included several 
stations and axe throwing to boot! They wanted the feel of summer camp and their ideas were really 
great, but not difficult to replicate. They made a giant list of ideas for activities that wouldn’t fill an hour 
program and it worked out perfectly for this event. 
Action item: I want to try this with a different theme. I always have ideas of five minute things and could 
combine them for an entire event. 



 
The presenter ran down a list of how to add to the collection outside of review journals. Some ways 
were diversity audits, reverse diversity audits, not-mainstream awards and lists, patron requests, not-
mainstream publishers, museums and cultural institutions, local museums, bookstores, and regular 
stores that sell books.  
Action item: A reverse diversity audit and checking on museums and cultural institutions are a must! 
Also, an excuse to visit McLean & Eakin more often to see what they’re promoting. 
 

All four keynotes brought their own flavor to the conference with a connected sentiment of keep doing 
this for the kids, keep the faith, find the joy, and just keep going. Aisha Saeed had the best keynote and 
shared personal stories and anecdotes. It’s so heartening that We Need Diverse Books is still going 
strong, and that it got started at all, thanks to her. 
 
 

These glass panel meeting rooms could be a great alternative to building new meeting rooms. The 
children’s department circulates popular character stuffies with a book.
 

 
 



 



 
 

 
 
 

Student Trustee Recruitment Process 
 

• March 1: Application packet is sent to school Social Studies and English departments to 
disseminate to their students. Two applications will be provided for each teacher. 
Application deadline – the Thursday prior to spring break.  

• March 1: Announcement & application posted to: social media and website; community 
foundation youth advisory council; city council youth advisory council; teen board 

• April 15: Board President, Teen Librarian, Director review applications. They complete the 
rubric and recommend two candidates for interviews.  

• May 1-15: Two candidates (subject to change) will be interviewed by two board members 
and the current student trustee, who will prepare a recommendation to the board.  

• Board will review and vote at the May meeting. 
• Student’s first meeting is June. 
• Board member will hold an exit interview with the outgoing student trustee sometime in 

April.  
 

 
 



Petoskey District Library Roofing Bid Rubric
4/15/2025

*Higher weight to govt bldgs

Date Bid 
Received

Name  Price  Price
Complete 
Answers

Complete 
Packet

Met safety 
concerns

Quality of 
product

References*
Commercial 
Roofing 

References
Timing

4/10/2025 Lake Effect 119,261$       4 2 1 2.5 1 1.5 3 1

4/10/2025 NBMV ‐ MB Roofing 136,696$       5 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

4/10/2025 Herbert Roofing 85,600$         2 4 1 5 5 1 1 1

4/10/2025 CR3 115,349$       3 3 3 5 1 1.5 1 1

4/10/2025 ASAP Roofing Inc 69,800$         1 3 1 5 5 1 1 1

Rating Scale 1‐5, with 1 best



Petoskey District Library Roofing Bid Rubric
4/15/2025

Name

Lake Effect

NBMV ‐ MB Roofing

Herbert Roofing

CR3

ASAP Roofing Inc

Comments Totals Ranking 

Spent considerable time reviewing our roof w/ 
staff 16.0 2

Met w/ City; Spent considerable time reviewing 
our roof w/ staff; clearly addressed patron access 
concerns; 30 year warranty on workmanship 12.0 1

didn't meet with staff 20.0 5

mostly homes, one church; Last minute, brief 
review w/ staff 18.5 3

Last minute, brief review w/ staff 18.0 4
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             Local History Room Policy      Approved: April 30, 2015 

Updated: October 26, 2017 
Updated: October 27, 2022 

 

 
 

Mission Statement: 
The mission of the Petoskey District Library (PDL) Local History Room is to preserve the history of 
the communities of Petoskey and Emmet County, Michigan. 

PDL will preserve and maintain these materials for future generations by using accepted 
preservation methods, and providing access to the materials under safe and secure conditions. 
When possible, the Library will digitize historic material in order to preserve the items long-term 
and to provide easy access to these items for the public. Any digitized material will be made 
available on the Petoskey Library’s website. The Library will work in conjunction with other local 
history entities, such as historical societies and libraries, to educate the public on the holdings of 
the collection and on the history of Petoskey and Emmet County. 

Scope of the Collection: 
The focus of the collection will include materials about the history of Petoskey and Emmet County, 
Michigan, and, to a lesser extent, materials about the surrounding geographical areas of Charlevoix 
and Cheboygan Counties, and the Great Lakes Region, to set Petoskey and Emmet County within 
their historical context. 

Genealogical records and family histories pertaining to founders and/or pioneer families of 
Petoskey and Emmet County may be collected. 

Selection Policy: 
The Local History collection will include books, documents, maps, memorabilia, genealogical 
records of founding families, slides, microfilm, newspapers, news clippings, photographs (framed 
and unframed). Three-dimensional objects and electronic and digital formats will be considered if 
they fit within the mission of our collection.  

The Local History Collection does not contain government records, such as City Council meeting 
minutes or Board of Education meeting minutes, or day-to-day business records. 

Selection Criteria: 
The PDL Local History Collection will include: 

• Materials that record the history and ancestry of Petoskey/Emmet County founding and/or 
pioneer families 

• Materials that record the history and contributions of prominent individuals who have lived 
in or served in Petoskey/Emmet County  

• Materials that preserve the histories of local clubs, organizations, schools, churches, 
businesses, and institutions of Petoskey/Emmet County 

• Materials that record the history of the community 
• Artifacts or objects that support the history of the community, its people, and/or its 

institutions 
• Other items that meet the scope of the collection 

Other criteria include: 
• Relevance to the histories of Petoskey and or Emmet County, Michigan 
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             Local History Room Policy      Approved: April 30, 2015 

Updated: October 26, 2017 
Updated: October 27, 2022 

 

 
• Uniqueness and historical value of the item 
• Physical condition of the item 
• Space constraints for storage of the item 
• Time needed to arrange the collection for use 
• Signed “Deed of Gift” 

Gifts: 
The Library welcomes donations to its Local History Collection, in accordance with the Petoskey 
District Library Gift Policy. 

Materials that do not fit within our policy will be referred to local historical societies. The Library 
reserves the right to decline gift offers. 

For gifts valued over $999, donors must sign a “Deed of Gift” transferring ownership, and copyright, 
if applicable, to the Petoskey District Library. The donor and the library each retain a copy of the 
deed of gift. 

Once a donation has been made, the Library reserves the right to decide how the item will be 
displayed or stored, how the item may be used, and how long the item will be retained.  

Materials in the Local History Collection may be scanned and placed on the Internet for viewing, 
may be moved to another location within the Library, and may be withdrawn from the collection if 
deemed no longer appropriate to the collection. 

Preservation and Maintenance: 
Local History materials, when appropriate, will be preserved in acid-free folders, enclosures, and 
containers. The collection will be maintained in a clean, safe, and secure environment. 

Discarding Materials: 
PDL reserves the right to withdraw materials. Withdrawn items may be offered to other 
depositories, donated to the Friends of the Petoskey Public Library, discarded, or sold.  

Access: 
• The Local History Room is open to the public during Library hours.    
• Materials in the locked cabinets may be obtained from the room by Library staff 

o Library staff may request and hold valid identification such as a driver’s license or 
Library card while material is being used. 

o Library staff may note the materials being used and by whom. 
o Materials must be returned directly to Library staff at the Reference Desk. 

• Library staff may refuse to allow photocopying of rare or fragile materials. 
• Books taken from the open shelves should be left on the table after use for re-shelving by 

Library staff. 
• No food or drink is allowed in the Local History Room. 
• The Local History Room may be used for small meetings or programs at the discretion of 

the Library Director. 
• Local History collection items that are cataloged as circulating materials may be borrowed 

with a valid Library card in accordance with the Library’s Circulation Policy. 
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• The specialized window blinds in the Local History Room are to remained closed at all times 

in order to prevent sun damage to historic items. 
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General Use Policy            Approved: April 22, 2021 
             Updated:   June 27, 2024 

 
 

 
Library Usage: It is the policy of the Petoskey District Library (PDL) Board of Trustees to 
have the Library open to all for general use and for participating in programs, events, or 
classes, in accordance with the following guidelines:  
 
Circulation of materials: is limited to Library card holders, including PDL resident and non-
resident cards. PDL participates in the PAC2 Consortium and accepts all PAC2 library cards, 
including: Boyne, Boyne Falls, Walloon Village, Charlevoix, Cheboygan, Presque Isle County, 
Alcona County, Montmorency County, Mackinaw, Bliss Twp., Pellston, and Tahquamenon 
Area Public Libraries. (Library of Things not eligible for PAC2 reciprocal borrowers.) 
 
If a patron is blocked or barred from using their library card, they are not allowed privileges 
as an authorized user on any other cards.  
 
PDL also has reciprocal borrowing agreements and accepts library cards from any of the 
following libraries: Beaver Island District Library, Elk Rapids District Library, Fife Lake 
Library, Indian River Area Library, Kalkaska County Library, Oscoda County Library, Otsego 
County Libraries, Suttons Bay-Bingham District Library, Traverse Area District Library, and 
Wolverine Community Library. Cardholders from these libraries must present proof of 
address and their library card at the circulation desk in order to register. 
 
 

Resident Cards:  
• The Petoskey District Library offers borrowing privileges to all residents and 

property owners within the City of Petoskey, and the townships of Bear Creek, Little 
Traverse, Resort, and Springvale, known as the Library’s “district”.  

• For patrons 13 years and older, the patron must provide identification to show proof 
of residency within the district.  

• For patrons twelve years of age and under, a parent or legal guardian must show 
proof of residency within the district and sign the minor’s Library card application. If 
the parent or legal guardian has their own Petoskey District Library card, said card 
must be in good standing (not barred or blocked) in order to sign for a minor’s card. 

• Library district resident cards expire after four years from the issue date. At that time, 
contact information will be confirmed and if still eligible, the card renewed for 
another four-year period.  

• Temporary one-month privilege is granted for residents who do not have sufficient 
proof of address available during registration (3 items at a time checkout limit, 
Library of Things and Hotspots are ineligible). After proof of address is given, a 
Library card number will be issued and the privilege will be updated. 
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             Updated:   June 27, 2024 

 
 

Non-resident Cards:  
• EDU Card: Students who attend school within the City of Petoskey or the township of 

Bear Creek, Little Traverse, Resort, or Springvale will be offered a one year, non-
resident card at no charge.  

o Students 13 and older must visit the Library and show proof of address and 
proof of matriculation.  

o Students twelve and under must visit the Library with a parent or guardian 
who must show proof of address and proof of matriculation.  

o EDU Cards are active for one year. 
o To renew an EDU card, the student should bring in current proof of 

matriculation to update the card for another school year.  
o EDU cards can be issued and renewed at Petoskey High School with assistance 

from the PHS Media Aide.  
• EMPL Card: People employed by a company/organization that is within the City of 

Petoskey or the townships of Bear Creek, Little Traverse, Resort, or Springvale, will 
be offered a one year, non-resident card at no charge, unless eligible for a PAC2 
Consortium or reciprocal library card. 

o The patron must visit the Library and show proof of address and proof of 
employment with a current (within the past month) pay-check stub.  

o EMPL Cards expire one year from issue date. 
o To renew an EMPL Card, the patron must visit the Library and bring proof of 

continued employment in the district with a current (within the past month)  
pay-check stub. 

• NonRes Card: If a patron would like borrowing privileges but does not meet the 
criteria above, a non-resident card may be purchased.  

o A yearly card is available for $ 95.00; a six-month card is available for $50; and 
a 3-month card is available for $25.00.  

o NonRes cards will expire either one year, six months, or three months from 
issue date, depending on the card purchased. 

o To renew a NonRes Card, the patron must update contact information and pay 
the Library card fee either in person or over the phone.  

 
Loan Policies:  

• Books, Audio Books, and CDs – three weeks  
• New fiction books – two weeks  
• Lucky Day Books – one week, no renewals, no holds 
• DVDs – one week 
• Magazines (except current issue which does not circulate) – three weeks  
• Kindle e-Readers – three weeks 
• Wi-Fi Hotspots – two weeks 
• Library of Things – 1 week  
• Digital library items – varies by service 
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Renewals:  
Most items may be renewed unless there is a waiting list for the item. Renewals may be done 
using the PAC2 app, at the main desk, by phone, or online through our online catalog. Items 
may be renewed up to two times. Lucky Day books may not be renewed.  
 

Reserves/Holds:  
Reserves/holds can be placed on any circulating item in the catalog, except for Lucky Day 
Books. Reserves may be placed using the PAC2 app, at an information desk, by phone, or 
online through our catalog. When the item becomes available, the patron will be notified via 
email, text, or phone.  
 

Overdues:  
An overdue notice will be sent after two weeks; a second notice or call will be sent after four 
weeks; at eight weeks overdue, the patron will be charged replacement cost for the item. 
After ten weeks, if items have not been returned, the patron information may be sent to 
Unique Management Systems (UMS) for collections. Please see the Long Overdue Policy for 
more details.  
 

Fees:  
• Damaged or lost items: Replacement cost, plus a $5.00 processing fee. Replacement 

cost will be refunded with return of un-damaged item, up to three months after 
payment 

• Photocopies and computer printing: B & W – 10 cents/page; Color – 25 cents/page 
• 3D Prints: $1.00 per print, plus 5 cents/gram over 10 grams of weight  
• Lamination:  25cents for 8 ½ x 11; 40cents for 11 x 17; 10cents for business card size 
• Photo prints in the Makerspace: 50 cents / print 
• Buttons from the Makerspace: the first ten buttons are free, and then each button over 

that is 10 cents per button. 
• Fax service: outgoing, no charge; incoming – 10 cents per page.  
• Notary Service: no charge 
• Book sale: Prices posted 
• Non-resident Library Card: $95.00/year, $50.00/six months, or $25.00/quarter.  
• Meeting Room fee for use by for-profit groups: $25.00/use 
• Labyrinth fee for use by for-profit groups: $25.00/use  
• Overdue fines will only be assessed on Library equipment and items in the Library of 

Things collection. Equipment and Library of Things items will be assessed overdue 
fines in the amount of $5.00 per day late fee after their stated grace period.  

• Library merchandise – prices will be posted 
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